

No. 21-477

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON SELF AND THOMAS W. LINDQUIST,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHER-AE HEIGHTS INDIAN COMMUNITY OF THE  
TRINIDAD RANCHERIA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeal of the State of California**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENECA COUNTY,  
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN LAUDADIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING  
PLLC  
350 Linden Oaks,  
Third Floor  
Rochester, New York  
14625  
(585) 362-4700  
laudadb@bsk.com

DAVID K. ETTMAN  
Seneca County  
Attorney  
County Office Building  
One DiPronio Drive  
Waterloo, New York  
13165  
(315) 539-1989

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

October 25, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that Tribal Sovereign Immunity to Suit is Subject to the Immoveable-Property Exception Thereby Giving Effect to *Sherrill*. . . . . 5

    A. *Sherrill* Upheld a Municipality's Authority to Tax and Regulate Fee-Titled Lands Owned by an Indian Tribe. . . . . 5

    B. Certiorari is Warranted to Resolve the Conflict Identified by The Second Circuit Following *Sherrill* . . . . . 7

    C. In *Upper Skagit*, this Court Acknowledged the Grave Question of the Application of the Immoveable-Property Exception to Tribal Sovereign Immunity . . . . . 9

    D. Determining Whether the Immoveable-Property Exception Applies to the Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity to Suit Will Resolve the Jurisdictional Problems Resulting from the Second Circuit's Strained Interpretation of *Sherrill* . . . . . 11

E. Requiring Municipalities to Enforce Regulations by Force Without the Protection of Judicial Order Creates a Troubling Precedent . . . . .	13
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	12
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca Cty.</i> , 978 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	2, 4, 8
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	1, 13
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	2, 4, 8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (Jun. 23, 2021) . . . . .	11
<i>City of N.Y. v. Perm. Mission of India to the UN</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 551 U.S. 193 (2007) . . . . .	3, 12
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) . . . . .	9
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) . . . . .	4
<i>Madison Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 1572 U.S. 782 (2014) . . . . .	15, 16

<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cty.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	2, 7, 8
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) . . . . .	10
<i>Upper Skagit v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) . . . . .	9, 10, 14, 15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 465 . . . . .	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Motion to Dismiss 1, <i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , No. 91622-5 (Wa. Superior Ct. filed Dec. 3, 2018) . . . . .	11
Durso, J. (2021, June 17). <i>Officials Debate Destroyed Cayuga Nation Buildings Ithaca Times</i> . <a href="https://www.ithaca.com/news/regional_news/officials-debate-destroyed-cayuga-nation-buildings/article_b7e14bc8-ceb9-11eb-984f-4f0756928ede.html">https://www.ithaca.com/news/regional_news/ officials-debate-destroyed-cayuga-nation- buildings/article_ b7e14bc8-ceb9-11eb-984f-4f0756928ede.html</a> . . . . .	15

Thompson, C. (2020, February 25).  
*Indian Nation Destroys Own Buildings Over  
Leadership Dispute ABC News.*  
[https://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/  
indian-nation-destroys-buildings-leadership-  
dispute-69213147](https://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory/indian-nation-destroys-buildings-leadership-dispute-69213147)  
..... 15
